#### 20140815000254990 08/15/2014 09:29:53 AM DEEDS 1/3

## Warranty Deed

Inom all filen by these Presents: That, in consideration of Forty Three Thousand Dollars (\$43,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration to her in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, JOANNE LESTER GARRETT, a widow (herein referred to as "Grantor") does by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto THOMAS KEITH GARRETT (herein referred to as "Grantee"), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, , to-wit:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 1 West, thence run along the southerly boundary line of said 1/4-1/4 line to a point on the westerly right of way of Highway #47; thence run north along the westerly right of way of said Highway #47 a distance of 240 feet to a point, said point being the point of beginning of the property herein described; thence run westerly a distance of 420 feet; thence run north a distance of 260 feet; thence run east to a point on the westerly right of way of Highway #47; thence run southerly along the westerly right of way of said highway #47 to the point of beginning.

n/a of the consideration herein was derived from a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

To Have and To Hold the aforegranted premises to the said Grantee.

And the said Grantor does, for herself, her heirs and assigns, covenant with said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that she is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that it is free from all encumbrances, except as otherwise noted above, that she has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that she will and her heirs and assigns shall **Barrant** and **Befend** the premises to the said Grantee, his heirs, personal representatives and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has set her hand and seal this 14th day of August, 2014.

1

	Janne Loly B	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
WITNESS	Joanne Lester Garrett	\\D.\J
WITNESS		

#### 20140815000254990 08/15/2014 09:29:53 AM DEEDS 2/3

# COUNTY OF SHELBY STATE OF ALABAMA

I, the undersigned notary public, in and for said county and state, hereby certify that Joanne Lester Garrett, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this 14th day of August, 2014.

Notary Public Rebecca/J. Turner

#### GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS:

Thomas Keith Garrett 3148 Valley Park Drive Vestavia, AL 35243

#### THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Rodney S. Parker Attorney at law 300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 2300 Birmingham, AL 35216 File # 2014-08-4174

### 20140815000254990 08/15/2014 09:29:53 AM DEEDS 3/3

#### Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This !	ocument must be filed in accord	ance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Joanne Lester Garrett 8855 Chelsea Road Columbiana, AL 35051	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Thomas Keith Garrett 3148 Valley Park Drive Vestavia, AL 35243
Property Address	8625 Chelsea Road Columbiana, AL 35051	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value	\$ \$ \$
		Assessor's Market Value	\$ 43,000.00
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Stater	nent	is form can be verified in the ntary evidence is not require   XXAppraisal  Other	ne following documentary
	this form is not required.		
to property and the	d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.  Id mailing address - provide the		
Property address -	the physical address of the pr	roperty being conveyed, if a	available.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the p	property was conveyed.	
· ·	ce - the total amount paid for the the instrument offered for rec	• •	y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To or the assessor's current man	his may be evidenced by a	y, both real and personal, being an appraisal conducted by a
excluding current uresponsibility of va	ded and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property luing property for property tax of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as determined by the local purposes will be used and	
accurate. I further of the penalty indicate	understand that any false stated in Code of Alabama 197	tements claimed on this for	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 8/4/20/9 Unattested	(verified by)	Print Rebecca J. To Sign Cluck  (Grantor/Grant	and the second s
		and Recorded ial Public Records	

Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge, **County Clerk** Shelby County, AL 08/15/2014 09:29:53 AM

**\$63.00 JESSICA** 20140815000254990